- 1 SJR46
- 2 116661-3
- 3 By Senator Little (T)
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 04-FEB-10

1	SJR46
2	
3	
4	ENROLLED, SJR46,
5	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. MICKEY KENNEDY PHILLIPS.
6	
7	WHEREAS, we are greatly saddened by the death of
8	Mickey Kennedy Phillips of Alexander City, Alabama, on January
9	11, 2010, and we celebrate her 73 years of life with
10	thanksgiving; and
11	WHEREAS, born August 10, 1936, in Phenix City,
12	Alabama, she was the daughter of the late George Joseph
13	Kennedy, Sr., and Cumi Hawkins Kennedy; and
14	WHEREAS, possessed with a strong work ethic, Mrs.
15	Phillips had a stellar real estate career; she was a member of
16	the Ten Million Dollar Club, Top Sales Person for Russell
17	Lands from 1992 to 2001, received the Russell Lands
18	Inspirational Award in 2004, and served on many state and
19	national committees; and
20	WHEREAS, she was a faithful member of First Baptist
21	Church of Alexander City and an active supporter of Children's
22	Harbor Ministry; and
23	WHEREAS, Mrs. Phillips was a devoted wife and
24	mother, active in her community where recently the Discovery
25	Center at Russell Crossroads was named in her honor; she

served as a charter member of the Alexander City Rotary Club, 1 2. a board member for the Corporate Foundation for Children, and 3 vice chair for the Alexander City Chamber of Commerce; and WHEREAS, devoted to her family, she leaves to mourn 4 5 her death and cherish her memory her husband of 52 years, James J. "Red" Phillips of Alexander City, Alabama; daughter, 6 7 Jan Rogers (Rick) of Tuscaloosa, Alabama; sons, Dr. Jim 8 Phillips (Melinda) of Auburn, Alabama and David Phillips 9 (Kathy) of Chelsea, Alabama; grandchildren, Kristen Phillips, 10 Trey Phillips, Cari Phillips, Davey Phillips, Sarah Beth Dean, Denson Dean, Bryant Rogers, and Laura Rogers; sisters, Rena 11 Wiggins (Jimmy) of Bremen, Georgia, Tricia Hughes of Tampa, 12 13 Florida, and Joanne Chavers of Seale, Alabama; brother, George 14 Kennedy (Judy) of Phenix City, Alabama; and sister-in-law, Beverly Henry (Harold) of Alexander City, Alabama; now 15 16 therefore, 17 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That while grieving the death of Mickey Kennedy Phillips, we remember her loving and productive life with praise and gratitude, and we offer this resolution to her family with heartfelt sympathy.

18

19

20

21

SJR46

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13	SJR46 Senate 04-FEB-10 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate. McDowell Lee Secretary
15	
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Adopted: 23-FEB-10
20 21	By: Senator Little (T)